 1 of 10 19-7387; Rev 4/14
FEATURES
 64-Position Linear Taper
 Two Nonvolatile Wiper Storage Options
 Operates from +4.5V to +5.5V Supplies
 Operating Temperature Range:
- Industrial: -40°C to +85°C
 Electronic Interface Provides Either Digital
or Pushbutton Control
 Low-Cost Alternative to Mechanical
Solutions
 Standard Resistance Values
- DS1809-010 10kΩ
- DS1809-050 50kΩ
- DS1809-100 100kΩ
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTION
VCC - Supply Voltage
RH  -  High End of Resistor

17. -3 dB cutoff frequency characteristics for the DS1809 depend on the potentiometer’s total resistance.
DS1809-010: 1MHz; DS1809-050: 200kHz; and the DS1809-100: 100kHz.
18. Current leakage on the input control storage pin will require a typical 5µA and maximum 8µA to
implement the auto-storage feature.
19. A minimum time of 4ms between 2.2V and 1.7V is required on the input to the STR terminal when
using the part in the auto-storage configuration. The 2.2V to 1.7V range is a worst case condition for
meeting the power-down storage requirements of the part.
DS1809
9 of 10
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE VERSION
(kΩ) PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
DS1809-010+ -40°C to +85°C 10 8 PDIP DS1809-010
DS1809-050+ -40°C to +85°C 50 8 PDIP DS1809-050
DS1809-100+ -40°C to +85°C 100 8 PDIP DS1809-100
DS1809U-010+T -40°C to +85°C 10 8 µSOP  1809 X
DS1809U-050+T -40°C to +85°C 50 8 µSOP  1809 L
DS1809U-100+T -40°C to +85°C 100 8 µSOP  1809 C
DS1809Z-010+ -40°C to +85°C 10 8 SO DS1809 X
DS1809Z-050+ -40°C to +85°C 50 8 SO DS1809 L
DS1809Z-100+ -40°C to +85°C 100 8 SO DS1809 C
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel
PACKAGE INFORMATION
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (footprints), go to
www.maximintegrated.com/packages. Note that a “+”, “#”, or “-” in the package code indicates RoHS status
only. Package drawings may show a different suffix character, but the drawing pertains to the package regardless
of RoHS status.
PACKAGE TYPE PACKAGE CODE OUTLINE NO. LAND PATTERN NO.
PDIP P8+1 21-0043 —
µSOP U8+1 21-0036 90-0092
SO S8+5 21-0041 90-0096
DS1809
10 of 10
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated  160 Rio  Robles ,  San Jose,  CA 95134 USA  1 -408-601-1000
© 2014 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.                                      Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
REVISION HISTORY
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
4/14 Added lead(Pb)-free parts and top mark information to the Ordering
Information table; added the Package Information table 9
.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  DS1809Z-W10+  DS1809Z-010+  DS1809Z-050+  DS1809-010+  DS1809-050+  DS1809-100+  DS1809U-010+
DS1809U-010+T&R  DS1809U-050+  DS1809U-050+T&R  DS1809U-100+  DS1809U-100+T&R  DS1809Z-010+C
DS1809Z-100+  DS1809U-010/T&R  DS1809Z-100  DS1809-010  DS1809-100  DS1809U-010  DS1809U-100
DS1809Z-050  DS1809-050  DS1809U-050  DS1809U-100/T&R  DS1809Z-010  DS1809U-050/T&R